

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Home Department, Secretariat, Moti Daman : 396 220.

No. 1/Home/267/SM/WP(C) No. 1 of 2020/19-20/100 Dated :- 27/03/2020

<u>O R D E R</u>

The Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to constitute a **High Powered Committee** in respect of UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu as per directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the Suo Moto Writ Petition (Civil) No.1 of 2020 In Re: Contagion of Covid 19 virus in Prisons, comprising of the following who will determine the class of prisoners that can be released on parole or an interim bail for such period as may be thought appropriate:-

- 1. Chairman of the State Legal Service Authorities, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
- 2. Secretary (Home), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
- 3. Inspector General (Prisons), Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu

By order and in the name of the Administrator, UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu

> Sd/– (Gurpreet Singh) Deputy Secretary (Home)

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 19	
DATED : 31 ST MARCH, 2020.	

UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Home Department, Secretariat, Moti Daman : 396 220.

No. 1/Home/267/SM/WP(C) No. 1 of 2020/19-20/101 Dated :- 27/03/2020

The Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to constitute a **Monitoring Team** in respect of UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu comprising of the following officers who will ensure that the directives issued in the Suo Moto Writ Petition (Civil) No.1 of 2020 In Re: Contagion of Covid 19 virus in Prisons with regard to prison and remand homes are being complied with scrupulously:

- 1. Inspector General of Prisons, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Health), Daman & Diu / Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 3. Deputy Secretary (Home), Daman & Diu / Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 4. Deputy Secretary (Social Welfare), Daman & Diu / Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 5. The Superintendent of Sub-Jail, Daman / Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

By order and in the name of the Administrator, UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu

> Sd/– (Gurpreet Singh) Deputy Secretary (Home)
